over principal vs agent. As a result of a detailed reassessment of the Group's principal vs agent

revenue recognition the Group reassessed the presentation for carriage and software revenue.

Carriage revenue had previously been recognised on a net agent basis and has been changed

to a gross principal basis. The change resulted in an increase in revenue and distribution costs

of £4,895k. The Group recognises software revenue on both a net agent and gross principal

basis depending on the circumstances of the sales. The Group has extended the amount of

software sales that have been recognised on a net agent basis with a corresponding decrease in

the revenue recognised on a gross principal basis. The change resulted in a decrease in revenue

and cost of sales of £2,560k. There was no impact on the reported profit after tax or earnings

per share reported for the six month period to 30 June 2024.

The impact of adopting these changes on the financial performance and position of the Group

for the comparative period is as follows:

6 months

to 30 June

2024

6 months

to 30 June

2024

6

months

to 30

June

2024

Previously

presented

Impact of

changes

Restated

£'000 £'000 £'000

Revenue   646,134 2,335 648,469

Cost of sales (534,369) 2,560 (531,809)

Gross profit   111,765 4,895 116,660

Selling and distribution costs (74,405) (4,895) (79,300)

Administrative expenses
(28,012) - (28,012)

Other operating income 3,479 - 3,479

Operating profit   12,827 - 12,827

Share of profit after tax from associate   30 - 30

Other gains and losses   - 1,992 1,992

Finance income   275 - 275

Finance costs (2,984) (1,992) (4,976)

Profit before taxation   10,148 - 10,148

Taxation (2,758) - (2,758)

Profit after taxation 7,390 - 7,390

 30 June

2024

30 June

2024

30 June

2024

Previously

presented

Impact

of

changes

Restated

  £'000 £'000 £'000

Assets

Non-current assets

Investments 329 - 329

Goodwill 54,285 - 54,285

Intangible assets 120,679 - 120,679

Right of use assets 19,032 - 19,032

Property, plant and equipment 16,537 - 16,537

Derivative financial instruments - 2,406 2,406

Deferred tax assets 839 - 839

211,701 2,406 214,107

Current assets

Inventories 184,322 - 184,322

Derivative financial instruments 2,455 (2,406) 49

Trade and other receivables 239,442 (21,664) 217,778

Cash and cash equivalents 31,229 - 31,229

457,448 (24,070) 433,378

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (242,089) 21,664 (220,425)

Derivative financial instruments (9) - (9)

Put option liabilities over non-controlling

interests
(16,295) - (16,295)

Deferred and contingent considerations (875) - (875)

Borrowings and financial liabilities (57,786) - (57,786)

Current tax (372) - (372)

(317,426) 21,664 (295,762)

Net current assets   140,022 (2,046) 137,616

Total assets less current liabilities   351,723 - 351,723

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables   (3,654) - (3,654)

Put option liabilities over non-controlling

interests
  (786) - (786)

Deferred and contingent considerations   (5,882) - (5,882)

Borrowings and financial liabilities (127,498) - (127,498)

Deferred tax liabilities (18,458) - (18,458)

Retirement benefit obligation - (1,835) (1,835)

Other provisions (3,978) 1,835 (2,143)

(160,256) - (160,256)

Net assets   191,467 - 191,467

This information is provided by RNS, the news service of the London Stock Exchange. RNS is approved by the Financial

Conduct Authority to act as a Primary Information Provider in the United Kingdom. Terms and conditions relating to the use

and distribution of this information may apply. For further information, please contact rns@lseg.com or visit www.rns.com.

RNS may use your IP address to confirm compliance with the terms and conditions, to analyse how you engage with the

information contained in this communication, and to share such analysis on an anonymised basis with others as part of our